Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

-~

Form4 72

S.106

Company Number

07426903

Firstdrill Engineering Ltd -~

We Julie Anne Palmer and Sally Richards of

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
65 St Edmunds Church Street
Salisbury
Wiltshire
SP1 1EF

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summered—for 7 Oclober 2016

/

authenticated by the written pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15

signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / ae-gquorurm-was-prosent-at- the

meeting;

/

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summened-for 7 October 2016
pursuant to Secton 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dore-aseordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salishury, SP1 1EF

The winding up covers the penod from 15 December 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

Signed Date
Sally Richards

7 October 2016

Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP
65 St Edmunds Church Street
Salisbury
Wiltshire
SP1 1EF

Ref  FN41CVL/JAP/SRIJXC

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

WEDNESDAY

12/10/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

DA




XCwv210z2P

@ Begbies Traynor

Firstdrill Engineering Ltd (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 15 December 201 5 to 7 October 2016




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely tc comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors and
members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in
pant, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person

for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

o o i o 2 i I i o N M

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators

Progress since appointment

Outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATI

Expression
“the Company”

“the lquidation”

“the lquidators”, ‘“we’,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

ON

Meaning
Firstdnli Engineering Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of hiquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 15 December 2015

Julie Anne Palmer and Sally Richards both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
whe holds i respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act})

) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b)1) of the Act}, and

{1 In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(11} of the: Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name
Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Firstdnll Engineering
07426903
65 St Edmunds Church Street, Salsbury, Wiktshire, SP1 1EF

6 Dean Park Crescent, Bournemouth, Dorset, BH1 1HL

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced
Date of hquidators’ appointment

Changes in iquidator

15 December 2015
15 December 2015

Sally Richards replaced Simon Campbell as Joint Liquidator by
way of Court Order dated 16 May 2016

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This 1s our final report and account of the liquidation

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 15 December 2015 to




7 October 2016

The Company was incorporated on 2 November 2010 to run alongside a company under commen control
registered in Scotland, Firstdnll Lmited The English company was set up when the prospect of a Referendum
on an independent Scotland commenced The company’s business was planning and developing of oil dnlling
wells on/offshore anywhere in the world with smaller oll companies being tts customers

The English Company held no tangible assets and the Director has paid to wind the Company up

The only other receipt has been bank interest of 10 pence The receipts are in line with the statement of affarrs
figures at the date of hquidation

The Statement of Affatrs fee has been paid together with disbursements

The remainder of the funds held was used to pay the final costs with regard to storage, statutory advertising and
£1,196 72 towards the Liquidators’ fees and £10 96 towards liquidators’ expenses

A Liguidation Committee was not formed and, accordingly, we are seeking crediters approval of the attached
recelipts and payments account

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as lquidators

On the basis of no realisations, the outcome for the Company's creditors 1s that No Dividend will be paid
Please accept this report as formal Notice that No Dividend will be payable

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

We did not request creditors to approve the basis of our post appointment remuneration given the Company’s
imited asset postion but reserved our nght to pay same should funds become avallable The VAT has been
reclamed on payment of the Statement of Affarrs fee and these funds will be utilised to pay the closing costs of
the liquidation

Our time costs for the penod from 15 December to 7 October 2016 amount to £7,930 which represents 32 3
hours at an average rate of £245 51 per hour

We propose that once we have paid outstanding and final storagefarchive costs and final statutory advertising
costs to utihse the remaining funds to pay a contrnibution towards the outstanding liquidaters’ time costs

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

u] Narrative summary of time costs incurred
m] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 15 December 2015 to 7 October 2016
0 Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy

We have not drawn any category 2 disbursements dunng this reporting penod

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2015" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monttor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www beghbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There were no unreahsable assets

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to detemrmine
its property and liabiities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained n the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also heen sent to creditors fallowing the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments was lad before final meetings of the Company and the
credtors held on Fnday 7 October 2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Sally Richards, who will be pleased to assist

Wichasds

Sally Richards
Jaint Liquidator

Dated 7 October 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 15 December 2015 to 7 October 2016

SofAE

NIL

{1,408)
(267)

(750)
(237)
(8,495)
(25,294)
1
(14,308)
(1,571)

(10,000)

(62,329)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts

Director payment

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidators’ Fees
Liguidators’ Expenses
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO re Arrears/Hohday Pay
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Employees

RPO

Directors
Banks/Institutions

HMRC (hon VAT)

HMRC (VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

NIL
9,104

7,500
1,197
298
26

85

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

9,105

(9,105)

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghtes Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy and narrative statement of fees,

b Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 15 December 2015 to 7 October 2016

APPENDIX 3
| STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
| Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
i expense whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
| £ £
|
\ Expenses incurred with entiies not within the Begbles Traynor Group
|
‘ Statutory Courts Advertising Ltd 253 80 253 80 0
Advertising
Storage Restore PLC 2775 27 76 048
Insolvency Bond | Marsh Limited 40 00 40 00 0




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed insolvency practitoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneraton on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also apples where further information is to be prowided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facihities provided by the firm It also
applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance® indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administrabon of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work s being camed out at the appropriate
level There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their ime to the case The tme 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in
force at that tme which s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All such
iterns are charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third

party
(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Carmileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

e Slorage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addiion
to the two categornies referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are
to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest,
these should be treated as Category 2 disbursernents

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} - Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales
2
Ibid 1




{8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and wili not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnbting and photocopying
+  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghies Traynor 1s a natonal firn The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Salisbury office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admunistrator 175
Admurustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases |t is not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




Firstdnll Engineenng Ltd
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the perod of the
report attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the pericd of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings menticned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp /Avww begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specrfic work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached

General case adrunistration and planning

Time recorded under this category included

« Fiing

Dealing with general calls

Dealing with routine correspondence and emails
Maintaining physical case files and electronic records
Matntaining the lquidators’ bank account

Completing case reviews and bond reviews

3

The majorty of the above work derved no financial benefit for credtors However, the Insolvency
Profession 1s a highly regulated industry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how
the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the
case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Time recorded under this category included

Statutory advertising

Undertaking statutory notffications to Companies House and the creditors
Calculating the required bond and conducting bond reviews

Prepanng statutery reports and returns

-*

The maorty of the above work denved no financial benefit for credtors However, the Insolvency
Profession 1s a highly regulated industry and we are required to mamntam records to demonstrate how
the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the
case

All of the work in the category 1s required under the Insolvency Act and Rules

Investigations 3

Time recorded under this category included




+ Reviewing the Company’s bank statements and hsting all connected party transactions

» Rewviewing the financial statements in relation to any unlawful dividends, outstanding loan
accounts and any other potential claim against the director

» Reporting on the director's conduct to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

This work 15 required as we have a statutory duty to nvestigate the Company's affairs and report to the
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

This work may help us recover funds on behalf of creditors as we may identfy clams against the
director and/or third parties Please note that this 1s standard practice amongst all msolvencies

Realisation of assels

Time recorded under this category included

¢ Laising with directer regarding potential sale of furniture and effects on site at Boudrnemouth
office address owned by Scottish holding company alsoe in hiquidation
¢ Liaising with Agenis and Third Party owners of equipment

This work was required as we have a duty to maxmise asset realisations on behalf of creditors but very
Ittle in way of assets to sell Third parties collected therr equipment but of course that has not realised
any value

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). comespondence and distnbutions

Time recorded under this category included
¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
« Maintaining up to date creditor information and amending clams
¢ Collating and submitiing employee information to the Redundancy Payments Office

This work will have no financial benefit for creditors as we are not able to distnbute any funds to
unsecured creditors However, itis required to so employees receive therr statutory entitlements

Other matters which includes meetings, tax. htigation, pensions and travel

Time recorded under this category included

¢ Seeking HMRC tax clearance
e Meetings with director

Time Costs Analysis
An analysis of time costs for the period of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only




Zi06L L F 91Ep 01 UMRIP s8] |RI0L
1652 0001 00k 0ostl 000 00 000 o0 0LE 00 S¥E 00568 3 wiws Apnoy sliwany
00 0L6 L 00 ¥iEf 00 264 00848 00 5¥ | W9y 00 282 epeifl e £q 1800 s uioy
€It re Tl ez ir 9Lt 80 wpell ymis Ag manoy no )
ST AT 05 €69 1 90 L a3 §1l INTIEW 1MYLO 10} |10
000 uopebp
6T vPZ 00 Z¥vE |4 90 g0 LLYN
%0 940 JRALL PUB SuSHSLed
‘wonelp) xw ‘sBupesw
Ly ¥ZE 05 155 I gl L0 sGuneeyy| sepnjau) yajym sIRRRW JPGNIOD
SUSNINGUILIP
pur {esnhopdisia B y
e NE 00ZEL 'R 4 £0 TT SUITID SI0Y P |10 i Bujveq 2o} (101
009 SORILLLGY OHPHID
suonnquUys
08 ME 00 764 14 €0 (44 RGO puy .u:.u:ﬂnmu..hw
(seafojdwe Bupn|o
000 painseg IO PR3 ||# yim Bujjieq
00 & Bujpwiy 03 |MQL
000 Bupry) Burpreat
o0 0LE 00SSH 50 $0 S]eS4T JO UO[INN||WEY IO} [TI0)
6o 519859 Aled pay LN 0 UONUS;BY
000LE 00551 54 50 FO[US 16660 PUB $E0UISNg Apedouy
000 VOIDe|Ieo 9] S19858 jO UOES|[REY
15041 05 S86 e LA S suopebjissaw J0] (W10}
1S 921 Q5 GE6 £8 (5% 38 suoieBisasu pue yaan SUO[JEBIBRAY|
aonomd jEeq pur 38|NY 90y
£5 002 05 890 € 1143 £z at o1 0t ST ASusaosuf syl Yipm sautyduo?) 10) (9101
57 992 00590 | L ol ot BJIBHE JO uBLUA)ES puB Suipodes AIn|ES
00 SPe 05255 L 5P cr QL) StE7
00011 00 6Zr 6% £Z 91 Buipuog pus Bupyueg sapoesd
188G puR B8|NY 1Y AIURAIORY|
0001 0022 (4] zo wawinoddy Yy} ynm souspdwen
Bujuumg
iT 15T 05 590'Z i3 44 L0 g1 9 (14 94 PUE UOIRAE[U|WPY #5320 |RISURD JO] |0
S 862 051 L 49 (MY Fyi} g0 Za 6E uoHENSIVIWPY
Bujuu|g pue,
D0 ZiE Supuerd esen|  uoHRARILIUIPY SEE] kiSUSD)

3 wies Auney

slviony

ERLLsR VY

SINSH (EL8L

yodeng

LRy Jup

wwpy

unupy Jug

Jhupy sy

shupy Jug

FLILTIINY

Jeup
vdiueynsues

speig ung

91L0Z/0L/£0 OL 000Z/L0/1L0 WOl SisAleuy S1SOD Wl 1 JAD LiLI4SZ - uoliepinbl] AlgjunioA s:oppalg - pi BupasulBu3 upisiy 6dIS




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy and narrative statement of fees,

b Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 15 December 2015 to 7 October 2016

APPENDIX 3
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
expense whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Expenses incurred with entiies not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory Courts Advertising Lid 253 80 253 80 0
Advertising
Storage Restore PLC 2776 2776 048
Insolvency Bond | Marsh Limited 4000 4000 0




